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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Salim M Hayek 
Department of Anesthesiology  
Case Western Reserve University  
Division of Pain Medicine  
University Hospitals of Cleveland  
11100 Euclid Ave, Cleveland, OH 44106 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript describes the protocol for an upcoming systematic 
review of intrathecal drug delivery (ITDD) for chronic noncancer 
pain. This is a timely and needed study given NHS England's 
decision to decommission intrathecal drug delivery for patients with 
chronic noncancer pain.  
A couple of minor issues may be clarified by the authors that would 
improve the current manuscript:  
1) The authors quote a single study by Deer et al. (1999--reference 
23) regarding trial methodology for ITDD using a single blinded 
morphine and saline intrathecal catheter infusion. There are many 
other methodologies for performing an intrathecal trial in chronic 
noncancer pain patients that have been used in studies that looked 
at cost effectiveness for ITDD. These techniques are well described 
in a 2012 review (Deer TR, Prager J, Levy R, Burton A, Bucher E, 
Caraway D, et. al. Polyanalgesic consensus conference 2012: 
recommendation on trialing for intrathecal (intraspinal) drug delivery: 
report of an interdisciplinary expert panel. Neuromodulation 
2012;15:420-435) and a more recent in-press update: Deer TR, 
Hayek S, Pope J et al. The Polyanalgesic Consensus Conference 
(PACC) Guidelines for Intrathecal Drug Delivery Infusion System 
Trialing. Neuromodulation 2016 [in press]. The authors should 
review the statement regarding trialing for intrathecal targeted drug 
delivery and acknowledge that varied trialing methodologies exist 
and that none has proven superior  
2) It is not specified (e.g. in Table 1) whether intrathecal opioids 
alone or opioids in admixture with other agents will be examined as 
the intervention of interest. Most ITDD involve polypharmacy 
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REVIEWER Richard De Abreu Lourenco 
Centre for Health Economics Research and Evaluation  
UTS  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  
 ITDD Economic Evaluation  
Overall Comments  
This is a generally well written paper outlining a proposed study 
protocol. However, the rationale for the paper could be strengthened 
further. In particular, the case is made that the NHS funds ITDD for 
cancer pain and spasticity, but not non-cancer pain; ostensibly due 
to poor quality CE evidence. However, line 3 page 7 highlights the 
absence of any convincing clinical data for such use. The authors 
might like to address how, in the absence of robust clinical evidence, 
reviewing the evidence on CE might make a case for NHS funding? 
This flows through into the discussion of the paper, which seems to 
suggest that the outcomes of the review will be sufficient to address 
the reasons why the NHS decommissioned these products. Perhaps 
the authors might like to include an overview of the NHS decision to 
outline how having a better understanding of the CE data might have 
changed that decision?  
In terms of specifics, the opening definition of chronic pain is framed 
in such a way that it appears to focus on pain associated with an 
acute injury (“heal or repair”), yet this would not appear to be the 
case (as indicated by the end of the opening paragraph). I would 
suggest that this be reworded so that it is clear to the reader that 
non-cancer pain of all aetiologies is considered. In general, it is 
unclear whether the authors intend the manuscript to refer only to 
non-cancer chronic pain, or all chronic pain throughout. This is of 
particular relevance in the sections on the background and 
establishing a need for the study. This should be clarified.  
Please address the role of experts in providing evidence for 
inclusion in the review.  
It appears the authors are restricting the inclusion of studies to those 
that report quality of life. Is this the case? Is this further restricted to 
those that reported quality of life as reported on a multi-attribute 
utility instrument? Might there be other relevant endpoints here (not 
necessarily cost-per-QALY)? The data extraction list did not 
specifically mention the extraction of the ICER values.  
Did the authors consider the use of the QHES checklists or more 
recent CHEERS tool for quality evaluation?  
Will the authors present the overall quality scores for each of the 
included papers? Page 2: line46 – IDDs should be ITDDs  
Specific Comments  
Page 3 – line 2 “time to heal or repair” suggests that the paper is 
about pain associated with acute injury; but this is not the case. 
Would suggest that this be modified.  
Page 4 – line 13 – according to whom is non-cancer chronic pain not 
given as much emphasis in the UK?  
Page 4 – line 25 – are these QoL effects specific to non-cancer 
pain?  
Page 5 – line 5 following Brief Pain Inventory, suggest adding “it 
prevented”  
Page 5 line 36, SCC should be SCS  
Page 5 line 44 – economical should be economic  
Page 10 line 21 – I would remove synthesis from the title since the 
planned analysis is appropriately comparative only, not a synthesis. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Salim M Hayek  

Institution and Country: Department of Anesthesiology, Case Western Reserve University Division of 

Pain Medicine, University Hospitals of Cleveland, USA Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This manuscript describes the protocol for an upcoming systematic review of intrathecal drug delivery 

(ITDD) for chronic noncancer pain. This is a timely and needed study given NHS England's decision 

to decommission intrathecal drug delivery for patients with chronic noncancer pain.  

A couple of minor issues may be clarified by the authors that would improve the current manuscript:  

1) The authors quote a single study by Deer et al. (1999--reference 23) regarding trial methodology 

for ITDD using a single blinded morphine and saline intrathecal catheter infusion. There are many 

other methodologies for performing an intrathecal trial in chronic noncancer pain patients that have 

been used in studies that looked at cost effectiveness for ITDD. These techniques are well described 

in a 2012 review (Deer TR, Prager J, Levy R, Burton A, Bucher E, Caraway D, et. al. Polyanalgesic 

consensus conference 2012: recommendation on trialing for intrathecal (intraspinal) drug delivery: 

report of an interdisciplinary expert panel. Neuromodulation 2012;15:420-435) and a more recent in-

press update: Deer TR, Hayek S, Pope J et al. The Polyanalgesic Consensus Conference (PACC) 

Guidelines for Intrathecal Drug Delivery Infusion System Trialing. Neuromodulation 2016 [in press]. 

The authors should review the statement regarding trialing for intrathecal targeted drug delivery and 

acknowledge that varied trialing methodologies exist and that none has proven superior  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that it is important to highlight the fact that there are several 

trialling methodologies that can be used. We have now revised the text to reflect this point (page 6).  

 

2) It is not specified (e.g. in Table 1) whether intrathecal opioids alone or opioids in admixture with 

other agents will be examined as the intervention of interest. Most ITDD involve polypharmacy  

 

Response: Thank you for this valid point. We have now clarified in Table 1 that the intervention of 

interest is intrathecal opioids alone or in combination with other agents.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Richard De Abreu Lourenco  

Institution and Country: Centre for Health Economics Research and Evaluation, UTS, Australia 

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

Overall Comments  

This is a generally well written paper outlining a proposed study protocol. However, the rationale for 

the paper could be strengthened further. In particular, the case is made that the NHS funds ITDD for 

cancer pain and spasticity, but not non-cancer pain; ostensibly due to poor quality CE evidence. 

However, line 3 page 7 highlights the absence of any convincing clinical data for such use. The 

authors might like to address how, in the absence of robust clinical evidence, reviewing the evidence 

on CE might make a case for NHS funding? This flows through into the discussion of the paper, which 

seems to suggest that the outcomes of the review will be sufficient to address the reasons why the 

NHS decommissioned these products. Perhaps the authors might like to include an overview of the 

NHS decision to outline how having a better understanding of the CE data might have changed that 

decision?  

 

Response: We understand the reviewer’s point of view and we agree that the existing evidence on 

effectiveness is limited. However, we do not claim that the review would change NHS England’s 

decision; instead, the point we are making is that the economic evaluations used to inform this 
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decision were not those of best quality. We have now added a clarification to the Discussion section; 

this reads: “The authors do not state that this review alone or the use of better quality economic 

evaluations would lead to a change in the decision, due to the limited evidence for effectiveness. 

However, with better effectiveness data, the assessment of poor economic evaluations (when better 

evidence is available) could tip the decision towards non-commissioning and as a consequence, 

access to patients with non-cancer pain that could potentially benefit from ITDD would be denied.’  

 

In terms of specifics, the opening definition of chronic pain is framed in such a way that it appears to 

focus on pain associated with an acute injury (“heal or repair”), yet this would not appear to be the 

case (as indicated by the end of the opening paragraph). I would suggest that this be reworded so 

that it is clear to the reader that non-cancer pain of all aetiologies is considered. In general, it is 

unclear whether the authors intend the manuscript to refer only to non-cancer chronic pain, or all 

chronic pain throughout. This is of particular relevance in the sections on the background and 

establishing a need for the study. This should be clarified.  

 

Response: We have used a widely accepted definition of chronic pain. Chronic pain is often the result 

of an acute injury that fails to heal or repair. We consider that it is clear that the focus is on chronic 

non-cancer pain (as specified in the aims and objectives) but that it would be important to mention 

that this therapy is also used for other conditions such as spasticity and cancer pain.  

 

Please address the role of experts in providing evidence for inclusion in the review.  

 

Response: We have now clarified that the role of experts will involve additional information on 

unpublished and on-going economic evaluations (page 8).  

 

It appears the authors are restricting the inclusion of studies to those that report quality of life. Is this 

the case? Is this further restricted to those that reported quality of life as reported on a multi-attribute 

utility instrument? Might there be other relevant endpoints here (not necessarily cost-per-QALY)? The 

data extraction list did not specifically mention the extraction of the ICER values.  

 

Response: We have now changed Table 1 so it is clear that not only studies reporting quality of life 

will be included.  

 

Did the authors consider the use of the QHES checklists or more recent CHEERS tool for quality 

evaluation?  

 

Response: We have considered the use of alternative quality appraisal tools. In the end we decided 

for the Evers and Philips checklist as these are widely used quality checklists, which are also 

recommended in the Cochrane Handbook for Systematic Reviews.  

 

Will the authors present the overall quality scores for each of the included papers?  

 

Response: Quality assessment performed will be presented in a table. This information has now been 

added: ‘Quality assessment of included studies will be presented in a table format.’ (page 10).  

 

Page 2: line46 – IDDs should be ITDDs  

 

Response: We have made the necessary change.  

 

Specific Comments  

Page 3 – line 2 “time to heal or repair” suggests that the paper is about pain associated with acute 

injury; but this is not the case. Would suggest that this be modified.  
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Response: We would prefer to keep the expression “time to heal or repair” as this helps to 

contextualise why duration of symptoms is not always appropriate to define chronic pain.  

 

Page 4 – line 13 – according to whom is non-cancer chronic pain not given as much emphasis in the 

UK?  

 

Response: We have now revised the text as follows: ‘The prevalence of chronic pain is higher than 

other common chronic conditions such as diabetes mellitus, which has a considerably lower 

prevalence of 7% among men and 4.9% among women [5]. Nevertheless, the Chief Medical Officer’s 

Annual Report indicated service provision for pain management to be inadequate and existing 

services not evenly distributed across the country [8].’ (page 4)  

 

Page 4 – line 25 – are these QoL effects specific to non-cancer pain?  

 

Response: The National Pain Audit does not specify if these effects are specific to chronic non-cancer 

pain, therefore we did not specify as such in our manuscript.  

 

Page 5 – line 5 following Brief Pain Inventory, suggest adding “it prevented”  

 

Response: The suggested change has been made.  

 

Page 5 line 36, SCC should be SCS  

 

Response: Thank you, this is now corrected.  

 

Page 5 line 44 – economical should be economic  

 

Response: Thank you, we have now corrected this error.  

 

Page 10 line 21 – I would remove synthesis from the title since the planned analysis is appropriately 

comparative only, not a synthesis.  

 

Response: We would prefer to keep the word ‘synthesis’ in the title, as this is a commonly used term 

in systematic reviews and it is standard terminology in guidelines on data presentation. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Richard De Abreu Lourenco 
Centre for Health Economics Research and Evaluation  
University of Technology Sydney  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors are thanked for addressing the reviewers' comments, 
and revising the manuscript. 
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